2012   6.2301   6.2990   6.3879   6.2221
2013   6.0537   6.1412   6.2438   6.0537

December   6.0537   6.0738   6.0927   6.0537
2014

First Three Months   6.2164   6.1401   6.2273   6.0402
January   6.0590   6.0509   6.0600   6.0402
February   6.1448   6.0816   6.1448   6.0591
March   6.2164   6.1729   6.2273   6.1183
April   6.2591   6.2246   6.2591   6.1966
May   6.2471   6.2380   6.2591   6.2255

Source: Federal Reserve Statistical Release

(1) Annual and interim period averages are calculated using the average of the exchange rates on the last day of each month during the relevant year or

interim period. Monthly averages are calculated using the average of the daily rates during the relevant month.

S-23

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated total capitalization as of March 31, 2014 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to
the issuance of Notes in this offering. This table should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our consolidated financial
statements and the notes thereto included in this prospectus supplement.

   As of March 31, 2014
   Actual   As Adjusted
   RMB   US$   RMB   US$
   (in thousands)
Short-term loans(1)   —   —   —   —
Long-term loans(2)   2,520,141   405,402   2,520,141   405,402
Long-term notes payable(3)   15,506,065   2,494,380   15,506,065   2,494,380
Notes offered hereby   —   —   6,216,400   1,000,000

Total debt   18,026,206   2,899,782   24,242,606   3,899,782
Total shareholders’ equity(4)   42,067,387   6,767,162   42,067,387   6,767,162

Total capitalization(5)   60,093,593   9,666,944   66,309,993   10,666,944

(1) Represents loans provided by banks with original maturities of less than one year.
(2) Represents loans provided by banks with original maturities of greater than one year, including current and non-current portions.
(3) Represents our 2.250% Notes due 2017, 3.500% Notes due 2022 and 3.250% Notes due 2018.
(4) Total shareholders’ equity includes shareholders’ equity pertaining to our shareholders plus shareholders’ equity pertaining to the non-controlling

interests in our subsidiaries.
(5) Total capitalization is the sum of total debt and total shareholders’ equity. After the completion of this offering, we may incur additional debt in the